EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 6th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico
Hon. Arnel E. Billones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 25 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO REPRESENT THE MUNICIPALITY WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) WITH REGARDS TO ITS APPLICATION FOR FORESHORE LEASE AGREEMENT COVERING FORESHORE LANDS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY of GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat finds it necessary to declare foreshore lands within its territorial jurisdiction as Ecological Tourism Zone to ensure the conservation of natural biodiversity and preservation of the area;

WHEREAS, primary to the declaration of this foreshore lands as Ecological Tourism Zone, the municipality needs to apply for a Foreshore Lease Agreement with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) to institutionalize

cohesive partnership between the national government and this LGU for the conservation and maintenance of an ecologically balanced environment for sustainable use in the future;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to represent the municipality with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) with regards to its application for Foreshore Lease Agreement covering foreshore lands within the territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon for appropriate action; and all other offices concerned for their information and guidance.

| APPROVED. | | | | |
|-----------|--------------------|-----------|------|--|
| | I HEREBY CORRECTNE | OLIVIII I | | |

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer